We recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM5.33 million in the FYE 2023,
mainly attributable to the following:-

• net repayment of term loans of RM1.15 million, which was used for working
capital;

• net repayment of revolving credits of RM1.27 million, which was used to
purchase IT related hardware for our secured projects relating to TOS;

• net repayment of lease liabilities of RM1.90 million in respect of the rental
payment for the terminals (which we manage as part of our management
services) and the scheduled repayments for motor vehicles as set out in the
hire purchase arrangements; and

• interest payment of RM1.09 million, relating mainly to term loans and lease
liabilities.

11.4.3 Capitalisation and indebtedness

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group as at
the LPD, and after taking into account the Public Issue as well as the utilisation of
proceeds as set out in Section 3.6 of this Prospectus. The pro forma financial
information below does not represent our Group’s actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at the LPD and is provided for illustration purposes only.

Pro forma I Pro forma II

As at
30 April 2024

After the
Public Issue

After pro
forma I and

utilisation of
proceeds

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Capitalisation
Share capital 13,310 50,823 (1)49,751
Total capitalisation 13,310 50,823 49,751

Indebtedness

Current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 104 104 1
Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

agreement)
82 82 82

Unsecured and guaranteed
Term loans 787 787 287
Bankers’ acceptance 215 215 215
Revolving credits 843 843 1

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 1,541 1,541 1,541

3,572 3,572 2,127

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 1,996 1,996 (2)9,187
Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

agreement)
36 36 36

286286

Registration No.: 202201019895 (1465592-V)Registration No.: 202201019895 (1465592-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Pro forma I Pro forma II

As at
30 April 2024

After the
Public Issue

After pro
forma I and

utilisation of
proceeds

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Unsecured and guaranteed
Term loans 2,664 2,664 2,105

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 5,800 5,800 5,800

10,496 10,496 17,128

Total indebtedness 14,068 14,068 19,255

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

27,378 64,891 69,006

Gearing ratio (times) 1.06 0.28 0.39

Notes:-

(1) Out of the total estimated listing expenses of RM4.00 million, a total of RM1.07 million is assumed
to be directly attributable to the Public Issue and will be debited against share capital, whilst the
remaining RM2.93 million will be charged to the profit or loss.

(2) Our Group has entered into sale and purchase agreements dated 19 April 2024 with Joyful Star
Sdn Bhd in relation to the Acquisition of Star Central Office Tower for a total purchase
consideration of approximately RM12.90 million. Further details of the Acquisition of Star Central
Office Tower are set out in Section 3.6.1(iii) of this Prospectus. The Acquisition of Star Central